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I. 

II. 

Scoda Tubes Limited 

CIN: U28110GJ2008PLC055392 

Balance Sheet As At 31st March,2022 

Particulars 
Note 

No. 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

1 Shareholders' Funds 

(a) Share Capital 2 

(b) Reserves and Surplus 3 

2 Non-Current Liabilities 

(a) Long-Term Borrowings 4 
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 5 

3 Current liabilities 

(a) Short-Term Borrowings 6 

(b) Trade Payables 7 

(c) Other Current Liabilities 8 
(d) Short-Term Provisions 9 

TOTAL 

ASSETS 

1 Non-Current Assets 

(a) Fixed Assets 

(i) Tangible Assets 10A 

(ii) Intangible Assets 10B 

(iii) Capital Work-in-progress 

(b) Non-Current Investments 11 

(c) Long-Term loans & advances 12 

2 Current Assets 

(a) Inventories 13 

(b) Trade Receivables 14 

(c) Cash and Bank Balance 15 

(d) Short -Term Loans and Advances 16 

(e) Other Current Assets 17 

TOTAL 

Significant Accounting Policies 1 

31-03-2022 31 -03-2021 

12,837,000 3,607,700 

339,487,925 76 ,Z70 ,017 

533 ,1 43 ,087 Z46,3 1 Z,38Z 

(2,172,002) (2, 059 ,483) 

565,811 ,773 193,019,940 

86,840,653 Z35 ,021 ,8Z0 

13,766,036 64,868,945 

4,721,159 8,38Z,Z51 

1,554,435,631 825,423,572 

101 ,643 ,554 103,439,651 

-

346 ,237 ,612 10,177,607 

4,700,050 

3,215,782 1,866 ,197 

625,613,317 430,751 ,074 

353 ,975,538 197,212 ,040 

7,008,242 31,076 ,491 

96 ,070,020 40,429,725 

15,971 ,515 10,470,787 

1,554,435, 631 825,423 ,572 

i 

Notes are an integral part of the financial statements �~� 
As per our report of even date. 

For, HVG & Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

F.R.N. 135242W 

�~� 
(parth H. Doshi) 

Partner 

Membership No.: 144487 

Place : Ahmedabad 

Date: 01 -09 -2022 

UDIN : 22144487ATDNBT5814 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 

Scoda Tubes Lim i ted 

(Jagrut Patel) 

Director 

DIN:06785595 

Place: Ahmedabad 

Date: 01-09 -2022 

DIN :08036100 



Scoda Tubes Limited 

(IN: U2811 OGJ2008PLC055 392 

Statement of Profit and Loss for the Year Ended on 31 st March, 2022 

Particulars 

I. Revenue From Operations 

II. Other income 

III. Total Revenue (I + II) 

IV. Expenses: 

Cost of Materials Consumed 

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 

Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-Progress and 

Stock-in-Trade 

Employee Benefits Expense 

Finance Costs 

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 

Other Expenses 

Total Expenses (IV) 

V. Profit Before Tax (III - IV) 

VI. Tax Expense: 

(1) Current Tax 

(2) (Excess)/Short Provision Of Tax in respect of earlier year 

(3) Deferred Tax 

VII, Profit For The Period (V - VI) 

VIII. Earnings Per Equity Share: 

(1) Basic 

(2) Diluted 

Significant Accounting Policies 

Notes are an integra l part of the financial statements 

(parth H. Doshi) 

Partner 

Membership No. : 144487 

Place: Ahmedabad 
Date: 01-09-2022 

UDIN : 22144487ATDNBT5814 

31-03-2022 
Note 

No. 

18 1,940,281 ,081 

19 10,259,595 

1,950,540,676 

20A 1,811,421 ,406 

20B 

2OC (200 ,604,647) 

21 27,509,815 

22 70,813,634 

10 15,192 ,913 

Z3 200 ,896 ,555 

1,925 ,229 ,676 

1 

�1�f�~� 
(Jagru t Patel) 

Director 

DIN :06785595 

Place: Ahmedabad 

Date: 01 -09 -2022 

25 ,311,000 

7,600,000 

104,991 

( 112,519) 

17,718,528 

13.80 

13. 80 

31-03-2021 

1,059,024 ,138 

(51,738) 

1,058,972.400 
.. �-�-�.�-�-�~ �-�-

971 ,717,860 

(94 ,354 ,815 ) 

13,789,523 

38 ,51 2,947 

13 ,306.445 

101,647,552 

1,044,619,5 12 

14,352 ,888 

4.274,000 

217,762 

318,484 

9,542,643 

26.45 



Scoda Tubes Limited 

CIN: U28110GJ2008PLC055392 

. Cash Flow Statement for the year ended on 31 -03-2022 

Particulars 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Net Profit before tax & extra ordinary items 

�A�(�:�j �. �i �l�,�!�g �.�I�}�l�~ �.�I�J�.�L�E�2�r� 

Depreciation Expenses 

Non Operating Expense . 
Interest Paid 

Interest Income 

(Increase) I Decrease in Trade ft Other Receivebles 

Increase I (Decrease ) in Trade Et Other Payable 

Income Tax Paid 

Net Cashflow from Operating Activity 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of Fixed Assets 

Investment in Shares 

Net Cashflow from Investing Activity 

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Increase in Borrowings 

Interest Paid 

Interest Income 

Increase in Equity 

Loan Taken 

Net Cashflow from financing Activity 

D. Net Increase I (Decrease) in Cash 

Cash 8: Cash equiva lent at the beginning of the year 

Cash 8: Cash equivalent at the end of the year 

As per our report of even Date 

Proprietor 

Membership No.: 144487 

Place: Ahmedabad 

Date: 01·09 -2022 

2021-22 

15,192 ,913 

70 ,813,634 

(918,988) 

(412,766,764) 

169,846,666 

(7,704,991 ) 

(349 ,456,823) 

(6,0"'!9,635) 

286,830,703.56 

(70 ,813 ,634) 

918,988 

254 ,728,680 

(Jagrut Patel) 

Di recto r 

DIN :06785595 

Place; Ahmedabad 

Date: 01 ·09·2022 

2020-21 

25,311,000 14,352,888 

13,306,445 

38 ,512 ,947 

(899,494) 

(223,437,656) 

168,354,486 

(165,537,530) (504 ,21 6) 14,667,488) 

(140,226,530) 9,685,400 

(36,825 ,909) 

__ . ____ �~ �_�~ �. �~ �. �!�~�L� 

(3 55 ,506 ,458) 136,694,812 j 

68,610,410.00 

i38,512 ,947i 

899 ,494 

_._--------_ .. _------_. -------
471 ,664 ,737 30,996,957 -------

(24,068,251 ) 3,987,545 

31,076,491 27,088,946 

7,008 ,242 31,076 ,491 

For and on behalf of the Board of Di rect ors of 

Scoda Tubes Li mited 

ISamJrni Patel, 

Director 

DIN ;08036 100 



NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note" #1 : SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

1.1. �6�a�~�i�s� of Preparation of Financial Statements: 

(a) Basis of Accounting: 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Pli nciples (GAAP) in India and presented under the 
Ilist()rical cost convention on accrua l basis of accounting to comply with the accounting standards prescribed in the Companies (Accounting Standards I 
Relies, 1.006 which continue to apply under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, ('the Act') read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accoun ts) Rules, 
2014 and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, to the extent available. 

(!» \.Ise of Estimates: 

The preparation of financial sta tements in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting P,inciples (GAAP) in India requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affects the reponed amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosures of contingent liatlil ities on tile date of 
financial statements and reported amounts of income and expenses during the period. 

(c) Current/Non Current Classiffeaiton 

Any asset or liability is classified as current if it satisfies any of the following condit ions: 
(i) it is expected to be realised or settled or is intended for sale or consumption in the company's normal operating cycle: 
(ii) it is expected to be realised or settled within twelve months from the reporting date: 
(lii) in the case of an asset. 
- it is held primarily for th e purpose of being t raded; or 

. it is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after reporting date 

. in the case of a liabilit y. the company does not have an unconditional right to defe r se ttl ement of th e liabilit y (or at least twelve month s h orn th e 

reporting date 

All other assets and liabilities are classified as non·current. 

For the purpose of current/non·current classification of assets and liabilities, the company has ascertained its normal operating cycle as 12 months. 
This is based on ttle nature of services and the time between the acquisition of assets or inventories for processing and their realization in cash and 
cash equivalents. 

1.2. Tangible and Intangible Assets: 

(a) Tangible Fixed Assets: 
Tang ib le f ixed asse t s a(e ca rried at the cost of acquisition less accumul ated depreciation . The cost of fi xed assets include s t axes (other t.han th os e 

subsequen tl y recover able from tax authorities), duties , freight and oth er directl y attributable costs re lat ed t o th e acquisition or cons truction period 

are capitalized. 

(b) Depr eciation: 

Depreciation on all fixed assets is provided under WDV Method on the useful life of the asset s as estimated by the management and is charged to tile 
Statement of Profit and Loss as per ttle requirement of Schedule II to tt,e Companies Act, 2013. At Balancesheet date an assessment is doen to 
determine an impairment loss and the same is recognised whenever the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount . 

The estimated useful life of Tangible Fixed Assets is mentioned below; 

Nature of Assets Useful Life 

Building 30 Years 

Plant & Equipments 15 years 
Office Equipments 10 Years 

Furniture & Fittings 10 Years 

Eletrification 10 Years 

Vehicles · Four Wheel 10 Years 

Vehi ctes . Two Wheel 10 Years 

Computel's 3 Years 

Softwares 3 Years 



1.3 . • Revenue Recosnition: 

Revenue from sale of goods in recognised on transfer of all significant risks and reward of ownership to the buyer. The amount recognised as sale is 
exclusive of Excise/ sales tax !VAT / GST and are net of returns. Sales are stated gross. 

1.4 .• Inventory: 

(,, ) Raw mat.erials and work -in-progress are canied at Cost. Finished goods and stock-in -trade are carried at. the lower of cost and net realisat>le 
value. Damaged and inert stocks are suitably wlitten down / provided for. 

(bl In determining cost weighted average cost method is used_ Cost of inventory comprises all costs of purchase. duties. t.axes lot.her than those 
�~�'�U�b�'�e�q�u�e �n�t�l�y� recoverable from tax autholities) and all other costs incurred in bringing the inventory to their present location and condition. 

(c) Cost of finished goods and work -in -prog ress includes the cos t of raw mat erial s and an appropr iate share of fixed and variable production 
ov oerhea ds and other cost incurred in blinging the invent ories t o their present loca t ion and conditi on. 

1. 5. Trade Rece ivables: 

Trade receivable are stated after writing of debts considered as bad. Adequate provision is made for debts considered doubtful if any. 

1.6. Employee Benefi ts: 

(a) Shor1-term employee benefits are recognised as an expense at the undiscounted amount in the profit and loss account of the year in which the 
related service is rendered. 

(b) Contribution to Defined Contlibution schemes such as Employee State Insurance Scheme are charged to the statement of Profi t and Loss as 
incurred . 

(e) Leave encasllment accounted on actual basis. 

1.7. Provision for Taxation: 

Tax expense comprise of current tax (i. e. amount of tax for the period determined in accordance with the Income Tax Act. 1961) and deferred tax 

The deferr ed (I l arge or credit and th e correspo ndin g deferred t ax liabilities or assets are recognised using th e tax rates th at have been enac ted or 

substantively enacted by the Balance Sheet date. 

Deffered tax assets are recognised only to the extent there is reasonable certainty that the assets can be realized in future: 110wever. where there is 

1.8. Provisions: 

The Company creates a provision when t here exists a present obligation as a resl dt of a past event t.hat probably require s an outflow of resour ces and 

a reliable estimate ca n be made of the amount of the obligation. When there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which 
lik eli hood of outflow of reSOlJrces is remot e, no provi Sion or disclo sure is made. 

1.9. Earnings Per Share (EPS): 
The Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share rEPS") is computed by dividing the net profit after tax for the year by weighted average num ber of eqlJity 

shares outstanding during the year. 



Note 112 , SHARE CAPITAL 

(a) Authorised Issued Subscribed and Paid-up , , 

Particulars 
As at 31-03-2022 As at 31-03-2021 

Number Number 
Authorised 
Equil y Shares of . 101· each 1300000 13000000.00 500000 5000000.00 

�. �I �i�~ �u�e�d�"� Subscribed ft Paid up 
Equity Shart's of ' 101- each 1283700 12837000.00 360770 3607700.00 

Subscribed but no t full:t Paid �u�~� 

i;:qu,j ty Silares of' 10/· each, not fully paid up 

Tota l 1283700 12837000.00 360770 3607700.00 _ .. 

(b) A reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period; 

Particulars 
Equ Ity Shares Prefer ence �S�h�a�,�.�e�~� 

Number Number 

Shares outstanding at the beginning 
01 the year 360,770 3,607,700 
Shares Issued duri .ng th e year 922,930 9.229,300 
Shares bought back durin g the �y�e�~�r� 

Shares out. stan d ing at t he end of th e 

yea r 1,283,700 12,837,000 

(c) Details of shares in the company held by each shareholder holding more than 5 percent shares speci fyin g the number 

of shares held 

Name of Shareholder As at 31-03-2022 As.t 31-03-2021 
No. of Shares held % of Holding No. of Shares % of Holding 

held 

Dhannendrabhai R. Patel 183,565 14.30 183,565 50.88 

Jagrut R Patel 115,368 8.99 
Ravi R Pat el 115,367 8.99 

Samarth D Patel 199,968 15.58 

Saurabh A Patel 199.968 15.58 
-,,----

199,967 15.58 
--

Nisarg R. Pal el 

I 

(d) Terms I Rights attached to Equity Sh ares 
The Comp any has only one class of shares ref erred to as equity shares having a par value of ' 10 / · per shore. Eac h holder of eq uity share!:. is ent i tled 

to one vote per share. 

AS per the Companies Act , 2013, the holders of equity shares will be ent itled to reCeive remaining assets of the Company. after distribution of all 
peefrential amounts in the event of liquidation of the Company. However no such preferent ial amounts exist currently. The distrillution will ben in 
proportion to the num ber of equity shares held by th e sharehotder s. 

Note #3 . RESERVE e: SURPLUS 
As at As at 

Particulars 31·Q3·Z0ZZ 31-0)· 202. I 

�~�;�p�l�u�s� 
-.. -. 

Opening balance 48 , 300,716.85 38,758.073.44 

(+) Net Loss I Profit For the current year 17,718,527.71 9,542,643.41 
I 66,019,244.56 48,300 ,7 16.85 

I,b) Security Pr em iu m Account 

Open ing Balance 27,969,300.0IJ 27.969,300.00 

(-.) the current year 245,499,380.00 
273,468.680.00 27,969.300.00 

(C) Revaluation Reserve 

(d) GratUity Reserve 
Total 339,487.914.56 76,270.016.85 



Note #4 . LONG TERM BORROWINGS 

Particular s �-�=�~ �~�~�: �- �~ �:�=�'�J� --_ .. _ -;-;-:.-,---:-;--:---;;-;;-:-:-----------------------
Secl![.QQ...LRefer Note # �8�)�~� I 
(a) 1enn loan· From a Bank 382 ,317. 122.00 ·S,OIl:l.865.<1·' I 
Un secu r ed ( Refer Hot e # 8) 

(3) LO()11 " F.-om Direc t ors 

(b) Loan · From. Inter Corporate Deposit 
(1:) Jerm loan · From other 

Total (A+B) 

131.-1hl.139.00 
�7�.�~�J�l �, �6 �6 �6�.�0�0� 

12,263,160.00 

533,143,087.00 

na, 308.51/.00 

246.312,382.44 

"Term Loan From The Kalupur Commercial Co-Operative Bank Limited(The above loan carries interst ® 10.25% p.a . The loan is 

re;;ayable in 78 monthly instalments. 
"Term Loan From The Mehsana Urban Co-Operative Bank Limited(The above loan carries interst @10.35% p.a. The loan is repayable in 
78 monthly instalments. 

Note #5 : DEfERRED TAX LIABILITIES (NET) 

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 

�P�.�!�;�.�f�.�~�E�r�e�d� .Tax LiajJilities �~� 

Depreciation 

�Q�~�f�~�o�:�~�g�I�9�. �. �~� .. �,�I�1 �. �s �.�~�~�t�s� ... : 
Expenses claimed for tax �p�u�r�J�j�o�\�~ �·� 

on p<lyment basis 

Net Total of Current yea r 

Note #6 . SHORT TERM BORROWINGS 

Particulars 

loans Repayable on Demand (Secured)" 

- From Banks·CC 
- From Banks·LC 

Unsecured: 

- Loans and Advances From Related Parties 

As on 
01 ·04-2021 

(2,059.483.00) 

(2 ,059,483.00) 

(112,519.00) 

(112.519.00) 

As on 
31-03·2022 

(2,172.002.00) 

(2, 172,002.00) 

As at 
31-03-2022 

565-,811 , 77 3.22 

565,811,773.22 

As at 

31 -03 -2021 ------

87,678,205.87 

105, 341,734.00 

193.019,939.87 

.. CC From The Kalupur Commercial (o·operative Bank :""imlted (Secur ed against hyp ot hec at ion of Fi xed Assets of th e company and personal 
guara ntee of directors and mort gage of immovable properties. The sa me is repayable on demand and carries intere st @ 10.25% p.a.) 

" CC From The Mehsana Urban Co-operative Bank Limited (Secured against hypotllecation of Fixed Assets of the company and personal guarantee 
of directors and mortgage of immovable properties. The same is repayable on demand and carries �i�n�t�e�r �e�s �t �~�)� 10.25% p.a.) 

N" te #7: TRADE PAYABLES 

Figures for Current Reporting Period 

! 

I 

Particulars 
Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment 

Total J Less than 1 Year 1-2 Years 2-3 Years More than 3 Years 
----- MSME 

-... �~�-
..... _ ... _ ..... __ ._ .. 

86 ,840,653.04 86,840,653.04 I 
Others I Dispu te dues-MSME 

I 
Dispute dues 

Others 

Total 86,840,653 .04 86,840,653.04 I 

FiQu res fo r Previo us �R�e�p�o�r�t�i�n�~� Period .-
Particulars 

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment 
Total 

Less than 1 Year 1-2 Years 2-3 Years More than 3 Years 

MSME 235,021,820.00 235,021 ,820.00 

Others 

Dispute dues-MSME 

Dispute dues 

Others 
235,021,820.00 

�.�~�-�-�-�-

Tota l 235,021,820.00 - -_._._ ...... 



Not e #8 . OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 
r='''' As at As at 

Particulars 31-03-2022 31 -03-2021 

1-:-:-::----- -_ .. -
(a) c.urrent Maturities of Long Term Debt ( Refer Note # 4) 

, Term Loan - From Bank 31 ,036,499.00 

·Term Loan· From NBFC 13,754,827.98 

-Advances Received fr om Custo mers 17,415,265.00 

(1) ) �~ �t �a �t�u �t�o�r �y� Payable. 
· Payable Towards TDS under Income nix 6,917,915.00 1,76 1,379.00 

· Payable Towards GST 6,790.765.00 816,619.00 

· Payable Towards E.S.I.c. & Professional Tax 57,356.00 84,355.00 

. , 
13,766,036.0g .. .- M. 868, �?�~�~�.�:�.�~�~�.�_� 

Not e #9 . SHORT TERM PROVISIONS 
As a t As at 

Part icul ars 31·03-2022 31-03·2021 

(aj Provision for Income Tax (Net) 2,142,233.03 3,595 ,008.81 

(b) Other Short Term Provision 2,578,926.00 4,787,242.00 

4,721, 159.03 8,382,250.8 1 
-

Note #11 . Non-Current Investment s 

As at As at 

Par ticul ars 31 -03·2022 31-03-2021 

--------_ .. _-----
Investment in Shares 

(A) The Kalupur Commercial Co-Operat ive Bank Limited 200,000.00 
(8) The Mehsana Urban Co· Operative Bank Limited 4,500 .050.00 

4,700,050.00 

Note 1112 . �L�o �n �~� t erm Loans & Advances 

As at As at 
Particulars 31-03-2022 31·03-2021 

(a) SecUfity Deposit ),215,782.00 1,866,197.00 

(b) Other loans & advances 

3,215.782.00 1,866,197.00 

Note 1113 . INVENTORIES 

As at As at 

Par t ic u lars 31 -03-2022 31-03-2021 

(a ) Raw Materia ls (Valu ed at Cost ) 162,894 ,677.00 168,637,081.00 
(b) Work-in -progress (Valued at Cost) 394,886,540.00 21 4.352,743.00 

(e) Finished goods (Valued at lower of Cost or net realisable value) 67,832 .100.00 �4�7�,�7�6�1�.�2�~�~� 

625,613,3 17.00 430,751,074.00 

Note #14 . TRADE RECEIVABLES 

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment 

Particu lars 
Less than 6 

6 Months - 1 Year 
Months 

1-2 Years 2-3 Years More than 3 Year s Tota l 

Undisputed Trade Receivables-

Considered Goods 340,101 ,729.00 2, 549, 556.00 8,481,944.00 2,842,309.00 I 353,975.538 .00 

Undisput.ed Trade Receivables-
I 
I 

Considered Doubtfu l I I 

Disputed Trade Receivables-
Conside red Goods 

Disputed Tracie Receivables· 

Considered Doubtful 
Others 

Total 340, 101 ,729 .00 2, 549, 556 .00 8,481 ,944.00 2, 842,309. 00 353 ,975 ,538 .00 
= 

Figures f or Previous Reporting Period 

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment 
._ .. _-_ .. _---, 

Particulars Less than 6 

Months 
6 Months - 1 Year 1-ZYears 2-3 Years More than 3 Years Tota l 

Undispu t ed Trade Receivables-

Considered Goods 165,698,573 .00 29,317,124.00 2, 196,343.00 197,212,040.00 

Undisput.ed Trade Receivables-

Considered Doubtfu l 

Disputed Trade Receivables· I 

Considered Goods 

�~�~ �I� Disputed Trade Receivables· I 
Considered Doubtful 

If _, ' I 
�~�-�- ---._-_. 

Total 165,698,573.00 29 ,317 ,124.00 2,196,343. 00 -'97:2\i,o:;0'.001 
�~� 



Note #15 . CASH AN D BANK BALA NCE 

A< at A< at . 
Particulars 31·03·2022 31·03·2021 

-(A) Cash a Cash Equivalents 
(et) A<liances wi th Banks 

. Current Accounts 2,581,150.60 3.179,678.88 
(b) Cash on Hand 356,040.00 1,204,914.00 

sub·lotal (A) 2,937,190.60 4,384,592.88 
(B) Other Balance with Bank 
.' f ixed Deposit 4,071,051.00 26,691,897.81 

. Recurring Deposit 

sub·total (B) 4,071,051.00 26,691;897.81 

total (A+B) 7,008.24t .60 31,076.490.69 -



lli.>!.;#16 : SHORT TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES 

Particulars 

f-""Iance With Government Authorities 
Advance to suppliers of Fixed Assets 
Advance to other Suppliers 

Others 
- . . 
Short term loans and advances stated above include due by ' 

· Part icular!> 

Directors 

Other officers of the Company 

Firm in which director is a partner 
Private Company in which director is a member 

Note #'17 . OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 

Particulars 

Prepaid Insurance 

ICST Receivable 

tiote "18 . REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS " 

Particulars 

(8) Sate ot Produc t s 

· Domesti c Sales 

· Export Sales 

Less: Excise Duty 

Ib) Revenue frol11 Services 

SutJ Tota l (a) 

Sub Total (b) 
Total (a + b) 

As at 
31-03-2022 

101.131.00 

94.363.889.00 

_. J,'<Q':!',QQR.QQ 
96,070.020.00 

As at 
31-03-2022 

-_._ .. -
As at 

31-03-2022 

626.134.00 

15.345,381.00 

15,971,515.00 

As at 

31-03-2022 

1,347.983,179.00 
592,144.147.00 

1,940,127,326.00 

1.940,127,326.00 

153,755.00 

153.755.00 
1,940,281,081.00 

As at 
31-03-2021 

40,101.297.65 

......... �3 �. �?�~ �. �, �. �1 �?�? �. �Q�O� 

40,429.724.65 

As at 
31-03-2021 

As at 
31-03-2021 

1,596.411.00 

8.874,376.00 

10.470,787.00 

As at 
31-0)-2021 

974,749,6 18.00 
84,2 16.620.00 

1,058,966,238.00 

1,058,966,238.00 

57,900.00 

57,900.00 
1,059,024,138.00 

I 
I 



Note 1t1 9 . OTHER INCOME -
As at As a t 

Particu lar, 31·03· 2022 31·03·2021 

(a) �I �~ �t�c�r�e�s�t� Income 

. Others 

(b) Other Non·Operating Income 10,259,594,90 (51,737.72) 

'---. 
10.259,594.90 (51,737.72) 

-

\,lat e 1:20 . RAW MATERIAL CONSUMED PURCHASE OF STOCK IN TRADE CHANGES IN INVENTORIES -. , , 
As at A> at 

Particula rs 31 ·03·2022 31·03· 2021 

(At Cost of Raw Material Con su med 

(0) Raw Mal erials Consumed 

Opening Stock 168.637,081.00 135,918,508.00 
Add: Purchases 1,805,679,002.00 1,004,436,433.00 

1,974,316,083.00 1,140,354,941.00 
Less: Clos ing Sl oc k 162.894,677.00 168.637,081.00 

Total Cos t of Mat eria l �C �o�n�~ �u�m�e�d� 1.811,421.406.00 971,717,860.00 

(8) Purchase of Stock In Trade 

(C) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-In -Prosress & Stock-In-Trade 

Stock at the Beginning of the year 
Finished Goods 34,606,790.00 15,597,278.00 
Work-In -Progress 214,352,743.00 148,716,090.00 
Stock-In-Trade 13,154,460.00 3,445,810.00 

262,113,993.00 167,759,178.00 

Stock at tile end of tile year 

Finished Goods 67,409,900.00 34,606,790.00 
Work · In-Progress 394,886.540.00 21 4,352,743.00 
StocK-ln·Trade 422,200.00 1),154,460.00 

462,718,640.00 262, I 13,993.00 

Changes in Inve ntorie s of Fin ished Goods, �W�o�r�k �~ �l�n �~ �P�r�o�g�r �e�s�s� & St ock· ln ·Trad e (200,604,647.00) (94,354,815.00) 

Note 1t21 . EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE _ .. -
As at As at 

Particulars 31-03-2022 31-03-2021 

_ .. --_. 
Salaries [1 Wages 25,560.819.00 13,238,919.00 
Contribution to E.S.I.C. [1 PF 588,583.00 550,604.00 
Staff Welfa re Expense 1,360,413.00 

27,509,815.00 13,789,523.00 

Note 1t22 ' FINANCE COSTS 

As at As at 

Particu lar s 31-03-2022 31-03·2021 

Interest on Bank Borrowings 33,558,829.98 15,853,778.04 
Interest on Unsecurecl Borrowing 1,667,397.02 3,061,862.69 
Bank Charges 35,587,407.02 �1�9�,�5�9�7�.�3�~�~� 

70,81 3,634.02 �3�8�.�5�1�2�,�9�4�6�.�5�~� 



Note #23 . OTHER EXPENSES 

I 
Particulars 

-----
Stores Consumed 

Power Ii Fuel 
Job Work Charges 

Clean'IS Ii Forwarding on Import 

Miscellaneous Expenses 

-
Note 1124 . CONTINGENT LIABILITIES ANO COMMITMENTS (to the extent not provided for) 

�~�- Particulars 

bnt Liabilities 

i 

I 

(,,) Claims �d�~�a�i�r �, �s�t� t.he company not acknowledged as debt 

(b) Guarantees 

(C) Other money for weich the company is contingently liable 

(ii) Cornm itments 

(3) Estimated amoun t of cont ract s remain ing t o be exec uted on capital account and no t provid ed for 

(b) Uncalled liability on shares andd other investments partly paid 

(e) Other commitments (specify nature) 

Note 1125 . PAYMENTS TO AUDITORS 

Paticula rs 

(a) as audi t.or 

(b) as for otlier selvices 

Note 1126' CIF VALUE OF IMPORTS _. 
Particu lars 

(a) Raw Materials 

(b) Stores Ii Stores 

(c) Capital Goods 

(d) Others 

As at 

31·03·2022 

58,531,760.00 
34,315,879.43 

8,427 .892.00 

99,621,023.11 
200,896,554.54 

As at 

31·03·2022 

A s at 

31·03·2021 

-':'-::-::-
22,082,518.00 
20,376, '107.42 

8.190.538.00 

50,997.588.77 
101,647,552.19 

As at 
31·03·2021 

_. 

1---.----+-----.. -.--.--. 

1 

2021·22 2020·21 

75,000.00 65,000.00 

75,000.00 65,000.00 

2021·22 2020-21 

1,045,009,125.00 213.853,646.00 

1.045,009, �1�2�~�.�:�.�.�C�l�Q� 213,853,646.00 .--.--..... -.. -.-.. -.-..... -. 

Note It 27 ; VALUE OF IMPORTED AND INDIGENEOUS RAW MATERIALS AND STORES CONSUMED AND PERCENTAGE 

OF EACH TO TOTAL CONSUMPTION 

Particular s 
2021·22 2020-21 �% �t �o�;�~�t�~� % to Total 

(a) Raw Materi a ls 

Imported 1,045,009,125.00 57.69 2U.853,646.00 22.01 I 
indigeneolJs (includillg value of consumpt ion of imported 766,412.281.00 42.31 757,864.214.00 77.99 i 

1.811,421,406.00 100.00 971,717.860.00 100.00 I 
I 
i (b) Stores 

jlll1Ported 
Indigeneous (inct udin g value of consumption of imported 58,531,760.00 100.00 �2�2�, �0�~�2�,�5�1 �8�.�0�0� 100.00 

l 58,531,760.00 100.00 22,082,518.00 100.00 



!i'lY' 1/28 : II!'lFORM'IT.!9!'l �O�~� �~�E�L�~�:�r�!�, �D� PARTY TRANSACTIONS AS REQUIR :::O flY �A�C �C�O �U �I�~ �T�l�N�G� H6!:!PAR.Q.l&'Q.1!. 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST h\\i{CH 

[= Particulars 
Ke y Manag ement Persoilnel Re latives I En terprises Controlled By Key 

1011 -11 2010-11 2021 -22 2020·21 

[salaries fr Remunerat ion 9,000,000 2,500,000 

intere5t Paid 29,977,521 17,774 ,357 

-
1. Key Managerial Personnel 

.1. Bipinkumar A. Patel 

2. NirajkurTlar G. Bamt 
3. Ankitkumar H. Patel 

4. Dharl11endra R. Patel 

I 
s. Jagrut R. Patel 
6. Rav; R. Pate l 

7. Semanh B. ?atel 

I 8, Saurabh A. Pat.el 

I 
I 

9.Shailesh H. Patt i , 
10.Ashok R. �~�r �a�j�a�p�a �t�i� 

11 
I1.RlIpaji H. Prajapat i 
�r�\�e�~�a�t �i �v�e�s� 

1. Laxmiben R. PraJapati I 

i 
Note 1129 : 

In the opinion of the Board, all. the assets do have a value on realisation in the ordinary course of business at least equal to the amount at which they 
are stated in the Balance sheet. 

!'lote #)0: 

Previous year's figures have been re·grouped I re·classified wherever necessary to correspond wi th the current year's classi fication / disclosure. 

�!�i�9 �~�l�L� 
The company has not received any information from suppliers regarding their status under ti1e Micro, sma ll and medium Enterprise Development ACt. 

2006 alld hence disclosure , if any relating to amounts unpaid as the year end together witli �t�h�~� interest paid/payable as required under the said Act 
ha s not been given . . 

Note It 32 : 
�P�a�r�t�i�c�=�u�=�l�a�=�r�s�~�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�- �-�T �c�:�:�:�- �u�- �r�-�r�e�-�n�-�t�- �y�-�e�-�a�-�r�-�-�-�-�r�:�p�'�-�r�- �e �v�"�'�i�- �o�-�u �s�-�y�e�-�a�-�r�-�-�-�-�-�,� 

Rs. Rs. 

I �E�x�p �o �r �~� cf Goods 591, 144,147 84,216,620 

As per ow' report of eve', date. 

For, HVG f1 Associates �~� 
Chartered Accountants' 

�F�.�R�. �~� 

(Pu th H. [)OSl11) 

Partn er 

Membership No.: 144487 
Place: Ahrn eda bJ.d 

D3te : 01 ·09·ZOlZ 

UOIN : 22144487ATDNBT5814 

SIGNATURES TO NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

�~�~ �,� �~�~ �~�:�:� 
DIN:06785595 
Place: Ahmedabad 

Date: 01 ·09·2022 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 



Note #10 : FIXED ASSETS 

1 

I 
I , 

Fixed Assets 

A ITangible Assets 

Land 

Buil dings 

Plant and Equipment 
Offi ce Equipments 

Furniture and Fittings 

Electrif ication 

Vehicles 

Computers 
Total 

(Previous Year) 

Balance as at 01-
04-2021 

20,119,253.00 

27,223,579.00 
112,046,564.00 

2,902,671.00 

845,881.00 

5,605.139.00 
2,071,812.00 

1,769,173.00 

172,584,072.00 
·90,880,969.00 

Gross Block 

Additions 

11 ,913,487.00 

536,032.00 

313,738.00 
ll2,235.00 

139.065.00 

372,260.00 

13,396.817.00 
·81,703,103.00 I 

I 

I 

Dedulti ons / I Balance as at 31-03j Balance as at 01-
Adjusments 2022 04-2021 

20,119,253.00 

27 ,223,579.00 

123,960,051.00 

3,438,703.00 

1,159,619.00 
5,727 .374.00 

2.210,877.00 
2,141,433.00 

185,980.889.00 
-1 72,584,072.00 

0.00 

0.00 

8.949,630.01 

52,470,782.79 

953,481.05 

469,010.06 

3,120,546.82 
1.798,797.13 

1,382,173.29 

69,144,421.15 

-55.837,976.00 

0.00 
0.00 

______ ,1 1 . __ ..L 

Accumulated Depreciation 

Depreciation 
charge for the 

year 

1,735,585.00 
11,729,027.86 

537,551.93 

100,631.73 

644,917.60 
97,495.83 

347,703.48 

15,192,913.44 
-13,306.445.15 

0.00 
0.00 

Deductions / 
Adjustments 

. [ " . 

, 

Net Block 

Balance as at 31-1 Balance as at 31-03-1 Balance as at 31-
03-2022 2022 03-2021 

10,685,215.01 
64,199,810.65 

1,491 ,032.98 
569,641.79 

3.765,464.42 

1,896,292.96 

1,729,876.77 

84.337,334.59 
-69,144,421.151 

0.001 
0.00: 

20.119,253.00 
16,538,363.99 

59,760,240.35 

1.947,670.02 

589,977.21 

1,961,909.58 

314,584.04 

411,556.23 

101 .643,554.41 
' 103,439,650.85 

20,119,253.00 
18,273,948.99 

59,575,781.21 

1,949,189.95 
376,870.94 

2,484.592.18 

273,014.87 

386.999.71 

103,439,650.85 

�6�(�f�i�1�~� �D�.�O �O �j�~ �&�]�'� 
fO.Oo'! • �~ �.� Aft_ \(:):'0 

. I, a. �~�" �: �:�:�K�l �I �J �.� ',Of I_W 
, I �~ �n�f�4�n� 



TItle deeds or Immovable Properly not held In name or the �C�o�n�~�p�a�n�y� 

R."'·unt line itt'.nl1ln the 
B ... h,oe:e �, �t�w�. �e�t�~� 

IJ. 

I>l'K."'t60m of It ...... of property 
TtUr: deeds of �I�m�m�o�n�b�~� 

PrOfM'.·ty not held In n.n .... gf 

the Compill'lY 

Wheat her title �~� ho$der II • promote", direct.or or 
.. e lllllv. or Promutor' dlrtKtor vr l'mykl ytte gf 

pro01Otonl dir",ctor 

Property 
h",1d llnc*, 
whkh �d�~ �l �e� 

Rilaum for nat 
�l�w�.�o�l�<�l�~�h�e�l�o�o�J� 10 , ....... 

�"�"�,�~�o�(� 

cumplInv 

Where the Company has �r�~�v �a �i �l�l�e�d� Its Property , Plant and Equipment, the company �~ �h �a�l�l� disclose as to whether the �r�c�~�a�l�u�a�t�l�Q�n� i5 bil'5cd on lhe valuation by a registered 
valuer as �d�~�f�i�n�e�d� under rule 2 of the Companies (Registered Valuers: and Valuation) Ru les ,20 17 �·�~ �N �A� 

III where l oans or Advances in the nature of loans are granted to promoters:, directors:, KMPs and the related parties (as defined under Companies Act. 20 13, ) either severally 
or Jointly with any other person J that �a�r�e�: �~ �H �A� 

PronloOton 
{)InKton 
KMP, 

Related Parttef 

AlYIOunl of lD.n .nd Mv.nee in the 
".tllf'e Qr Wilfi QutlHU","", 

IV Capital Work In �P �r�o �~�r�e�s�,� (CWlP) 
(.) for· C'p,l,t·work·in pfoineu, roUowioe .. einlschedute sh.lt be livM 

CWl' 

�~�" �Y�.�.�·�i�~�'�t�,� "11>'-.) �~�.�~� 

Pf.'jf' .. U!f'.1'1' .... �.�.�r�i�~�d�·�/�l�I�J�·�r�r�.�r�~�,�1� 

CWl' 
L.UI t1 .1l 1 yur 

V Intangible assets under development:-NA 
(.) For .ntlllllibte �/�I �~�e�u� under de.,..elopment 

VI Details or Benltml Property held·NA 

t't'runl.!rC! to the tollll 
�l�o�.�o�~� . 0Id Adv.nell'!. 10 

�t�I�~� IUlt urt' or "umJ 

,,",ounllnCWlP for. ".rlod of 

VII Where the Company has wrrowlngs rrom banks or financial Institutions on the basis or current assets 
(a) whelh\!r qU/lrten.y !'duf"T1S or statements of current MSet.s filed by th. C'o,np.ny with �b�.�,�, �~ �:�s� or hn.nci.llmlllutioll$ i re ill "ireefnellt �~�"�'�l�l�h� tht �b�o�o�~�.�s� 01 .4ccount.s. YES 
(b) If rot, summ;sry of rec.ontihllhoo ,,,d rt:lI!;nf'l"!: o f I'IIlIteri.1 �d�~�(�r�f�!�p�.�"�d�f�l�:�'�l�,� i f '")110 bft .d*quillftly �d�"�c�l�o�~�e�d� 

VIII Wilful Oe(dulter-NA 
'.0". of dt(I.lIr.llllCXl .:; WIlful de(/lulte,., 
b. �O�e�l�~�i�l�~� o f �d�e �f�~�u�l�t �~� (o'Imounlllnd I"lIIture 01 defJultt). 

IX Relationship with Struck 0(( (ompanles-NA 

H.lure of tr.n,_Uon, with It ... "' ... • 
offComp .. ny 

�P�4�Y�l�b�l�~� 

�~�h�a�r�e�s� held b, 1tlUCk·orr Company 
Othtr· ouuttndlni b.t.llnct'$ (to be 
\peClfied 

x Registration or �c �h�a�r�g�~ �s� or satlsfactton with RetJlstrar of Companles-NA 
Where �~�n�y� tharw.elo or satG(t(tion yt't tLl be �r�t�'�i�~�l�e�r�e�d� with ReiGtrJorof �C�o�m�p�.�t �n�l�~� b_YOlld the ::l.lllu tory period, dd.,e lIt,d rel:;(lI"l$ �l�h�"�"�r�~�f� sh;ltU bit Q1:Stlosed. 



XI Compliance with n'umber of layers of companles-NA 
Whtlro! the f.'O"'V"'l Y II., nol ,oonplitld wi th lhe numb.r of l.ytlr.; prtunbtd utlder ,"-lA C: (117) of �~ �e �t�l �i �o�n� 2 of tht A,l rnd wllh Comp.nit1 (Restriction 011 numb .. r of lil )'.,,,, �R�.�u �l�~ �,� 2017, the n"me Ind ClN of the �(�o�,�.�.�,�p�.�;�m �' �~� 

XI Ratios 
NUl'fM!f.tor Oeuolllinliltor Cun1!flt �R�~�f�t�l�f�"�,� Period Prol: lliouf repol1in'S: Vollriod '" 01' �(�'�h�i�l�n�!�$�~� 

O.bt [qutly Rlt!o ,De.,.,ot �~� .• (.'p','x �S �h�a �r�:�!�:�'�:�:�'�~�:�u�i�t�y� 1.11 ___ .___ __ 5. '}O �_�~� ___ .. _. __ .. _ .. _ .. _ ... .::: .. :_:_'_ .. 
f-Ocl>_"_'_N_K_' _"_"_"_ .. _"_'Ic-t _____ "_ " ___ _ �+�-�>�. �'�'�'�'�n �'�'�'�'�.�C�' �p�' �-�'�'�'�' �K�'�'�'�.�~�"�'� •• ""'_:_+ ------.--I---------.------- f_:,:..-.. --

O.H 1.06 

Return ",.. f. qutty R.tlo 

�'�n �~ �n�t �o �r �y� TUrno'Ver R. t lo 

Profit for the y ... ,' �A�~�r�.�~� �:�:�;�I�~�;�h�o�l�M�r �'�l� .0 .07 0 ,05 0 .11 

'rrao. Reulvtbwi tunlO .... r 
ntio 

Trade plylbl.;$ �h�l�n�.�u�~�"� 
r.tlo 

COGS 

Tot.1 Purch,Uts (fuel Co,t .. Other 
�E�.�.�-�n�~�I�I�l�"� Cku l" l h·' .... "I .. ry-op.nln' 

Inv ..... tory) 

A ... �e�r�.�~�I�I�I�Y�'�l�:�f�l�t�o�l�v� 

A ... �e�r�.�~� tr.de 
�~�e�i�v�.�l�e�s� 

2.90 2.16 

5.48 5.J7 

lO .Ot. 4 , 1) 

4,H 5.08 

0 ,01 0.01 

t'-et upiht Iu'oo"'e ... ntlo �~�.�k�o�: �J� Workl,",! ;Jit. , (CA-

�- �-�' �N�e�t�p�r�o�~� .-- ----, ... .,-, �P�:�- �, �-�,�.�f �:�:�-�I�t �-�-�- �-�t �-�-�-�: �S�:�"�. �"�'�~�.�-�- �- �+ �-�-�- �-�-�;�;�-�-�=�=�- �-�-�- �f�- �-�- �- �-�-�- �;�;�- �~�o �· �- .. - .. ·------_ ..... 
0 . 11 0 .16 

Return 01\ inve,t nMlI\1 ' Wi Pront HA '" 

XII Compliance wi th approved Scheme(s) of Arrangements 

O.M 

0 . 11 

1 /> , 72 

0,00 
·0 .05 

"VALU( l 

Where . nJl Scheme of �A�r�r�l�n�e�~�m�~�n�u� hn bun 'ppro"'td by In_ Competent Authorit, in le'flr.i uf sect ions 110 to 237 of the Comp.ni." A(l, 101), tn. C.ofTlj>' ''Y $h.U disdou thll\ the Itft'('(lo( su( n S,hefT1e 01 An¥'i"m.nis 
hill .... btle" ucounted for in the �b�o�o�~� of ,(count of the Camp",,), 'ill Icr.nrciance wi th the Sr.k.m.' Itf,d 'i" ,,:cnrdanc.e wi th accounlinc �~ �I �'�n�d�a�r�d�t �·� and de ... i.Hie" ,,, thk rel,t d �~ �t�u �U� be r: o:plllH'!lIId 

XIII Utilisation of Borrowed funds and share premium: 



-Annexure 'A' 
(refer Clause 3 to Form 3CB)(Asst Year 2022-23) 

OBSERVATIONS REGARDING FORM 3CD 
(Forming part of the report under Sec. 44AB of the Income-tax Act, 1961) 

1. Clause 21(b)(i)(A): 

The assesse has confirmed that the assesse has received declaration from tra nsporte rs regarding non owning of 

more than ten vehicles & as such no disallowance is considered for the cla use 21 (b)(i)(A). No dec laration is 

produced for verification . 

2. Clause 21(d)(A): 

It is not possible to verify whether the payment in excess of Rs . 10,000/- have been made otherwise than by account 

payee cheque or bank draft as necessary evidence is not in the possession of the assesse. However, the assesse 

certifies that the cheques exceeding Rs . 10,000/- issued by account payee or bank draft . 

3. Clause 21(h) : 

Amount of expenses related to exempt income if any u/s 14A of the Income Tax Act, 1961 could not be ascertained . 

4. Clause 22 : 

Creditors under Micro , Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 are not ascertainable. 

5. Clause 31(a)(v), 31(b)(iv) AND 31(c) : 

It is not possible to verify wh ether the taking or accepting of loan or deposit or repa yment of th e same have been 

made otherwise than by account payee cheque or bank draft as necessary evidence is not in the possession of the 

assesse. However, the assesse certifies that all such transactions were made by account payee or bank draft. 

6. Clause 34: 

We have verified the. compliance with the provisions of Chapter XVII -B regarding deduction of tax at source and 

regarding the payment thereof to the credit of th e Central Government in accordance with th e Auditing Standards 

generally accepted in India which include test checks and the concept of materiality. Such audit procedures did not 

reveal any significant non-compliance with the provisions of Chapter XVII-B." 

As Per the information fumished to us and interpretation by the client there is no any kind of expenditure existing in 

books of account to which TDS provisions are applicable and hence this clause is not applicable in this case . 

1. In case of salary payment not a single salaried person's income exceeds th e basic exemptio n limit aftel 

conSidering deduction under chapter VI A and hence Tax has not been deducted u/s 192. It consists of Salary 

exp etc . 

2. In case of Interest payment if form no . 15G/15H has been furnished by the payee and if interest paid doesn 't 

exceed th e monetary limn u/s. 194A then TDS has not been deducted in those cases. 

3. In case of payment to contractors such as repairing, advertisement, or any kind of expense of sub-contracting 

which are liable for the TDS u/s 194C if doesn 't exceed the moneta ry limits as per the law TDS has not been 

deducted from such expenses. It consist of Jobwork, Advertisement exp, Machine repa ir and maintenance 



non owning of more than ten vehicles & as such no disallowance is considered for the clause 21 (b)(i)(A). No 

�~� declaration is produced for verification 

4. In case of professional payment not a single payment exceeds monetary limits U/s 194J & hence TDS has not 

been deducted on any payment. It consists of Audit Fees , Accounting Fees, vat audit fees , vakil fees etc 

7Clause 35: Quantitative Stock Details are not maintained . 

8 Clause 41: 

Information regarding demand raised or refund issued during the previous yea r under any ta x laws other th an 

Income Tax Act, 1961 and wealth Tax Act, 1957 was not made available . 


